

No. 01-131

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

GARY E. GISBRECHT, BARBARA A. MILLER,  
NANCY SANDINE, AND DONALD L. ANDERSON,  
*PETITIONERS,*

VS.

JO ANNE B. BARNHART,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

LEO V. BOYLE  
1050 31st St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 965-3500

*President,  
The Association of  
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE\*  
1050 31st. St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 965-3500

*\* Counsel of Record  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2**

**ARGUMENT**

**I. NEITHER THE TEXT OF 42 U.S.C. § 406(b) NOR THIS COURT’S ENDORSEMENT OF THE LODESTAR METHOD UNDER FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES SUPPORTS THE USE OF THE LODESTAR METHOD TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF FEES PAID BY CLAIMANTS UNDER §406(b)..... 4**

**A. The Text and Legislative History Support the Courts’ Treatment of Contingent Fee Agreements Between Claimant and Attorneys As Presumptively Reasonable. .... 4**

**B. This Court’s Endorsement of the Lodestar Method in Fee Shifting Cases Does Not Support the Use of the Lodestar Method in Place of Contingent Fee Agreement. .... 8**

**II. A CONTINGENCY FEE AGREEMENT REFLECTS THE MARKET VALUE OF LEGAL SERVICES AND IS PRESUMPTIVELY REASONABLE ..... 11**

**A. Contingency Fee Agreements Play an Important Role in the Market for Legal Services. .... 11**

**B. Contingent Fee Arrangements Serve Important Market Functions..... 16**

*1. Increasing Access to the Marketplace. .... 16*

*2. Aligning of the Interests of Attorney and Client ..... 17*

*3. Promoting Efficient Use of Resources ..... 18*

*4. Simplifying Enforcement..... 18*

**C. The Contingent Fee Does Not Promote Wasteful  
Litigation or “Windfall” Fees for Attorneys. .... 19**

*1. Contingent fees do not encourage frivolous litigation. 19*

*2. Contingent Fees Do Not Result in “Windfall” Attorney  
Fees. .... 20*

**III. THE LODESTAR METHOD OFFERS LITTLE  
MARKET ASSURANCE AGAINST  
UNREASONABLE FEES. .... 22**

**A. Hourly-Rate Billing Is Based on an Inherent and  
Perverse Incentive to Maximize Hours Rather  
than Results. .... 22**

**B. The Lodestar Method Incorporates the Perverse  
Incentives of Hourly Billing. .... 23**

**CONCLUSION..... 25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Allen v. Shalala</i> , 48 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Services. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	12
<i>Ball v. Halsell</i> , 161 U.S. 72 (1896).....	13
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	12
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	4, 10
<i>Brown v. Sullivan</i> , 917 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Cotter v. Bowen</i> , 879 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Coup v. Heckler</i> , 834 F.2d 313 (3d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Craig v. Secretary, Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Services.</i> , 864 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Gisbrecht v. Apfel</i> , 238 F.3d 1196 (2001).....	5
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> .786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders v. American Radiator &amp; Standard Sanitation Corp.</i> , 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>McGuire v. Sullivan</i> , 873 F.2d 974 (7th Cir. 1989). ....	7
<i>Mckenzie Construction Inc. v. Maynard</i> , 758 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	4, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	9
<i>Richette v. Solomon</i> , 187 A.2d 910 (Pa. 1963).....	15
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	10
<i>Rodriquez v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 739 (6th Cir. 1989).....	7

<i>Schlesinger v. Teitelbaum</i> , 475 F.2d 137 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1111 (1973) .....	21
<i>Stanton v. Embrey</i> , 93 U.S. 548 (1876).....	14
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990).....	4
<i>Wells v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 406(b), .....	5 & passim
Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1988) .....	4
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §7604(d).....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Formal Op. 94-389 (December 5, 1994) .....	15, 21
Richard M. Birnholz , <i>The Validity and Propriety of Contingent Fee Controls</i> , 38 UCLA Law Review 949 (1990).....	15
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Death Of An Honorable Profession</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 911 (1996).....	22
H.H. Brackenridge, in LAW MISCELLANIES (Stanley Katz et al. eds., 1972) (1814) .....	13
Lester Brickman, <i>ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks</i> , Fordham L. Rev. 247 (1996). .....	17
Lester Brickman, <i>Contingent Fees Without Contingencies: Hamlet Without the Prince of Denmark?</i> 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989).....	20
Cobb, <i>Competitive Pricing Along The Value Curve; or The Folly of Hourly Rate Pricing</i> , 14 Legal Econ. Sept. 1988	16
Philip H. Corboy, <i>Contingency Fees: The Individual's Key to the Courthouse Door</i> , 2 Litigation 27 (Summer 1976).....	16
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees: Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....	24

Patricia Munch Danzon, Rand Corporation, Institute for Civil Justice, "Contingent Fees for Personal Injury Litigation," (R-2458-HCA, June 1980).....	20
Stephen D. Dietz, C. Bruce Baird, and Lawrence Berul, "The Medical Malpractice Legal System," Report of the Secretary's Commission on Medical Malpractice, U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare (January 16, 1973) .....	20
Furlonger, Time for Business-Lawyers to Stop Billing Time?, Beyond the Billable Hour: An Anthology of Alternative Billing Methods (R. Reed ed. 1989) .....	11
Marc Galanter, <i>Anyone Can Fall Down a Manhole: The Contingency Fee and Its Discontents</i> , 47 DePaul L. Rev. 457 (1998).....	18
Neil Galatz and Stacie Hane, <i>The Ethics Of Contingency Fee Agreements</i> , 5 Nevada Lawyer 22 (1997).....	21
Eugene C. Gerhart, <i>The Art of Billing Clients</i> , 1 Law Off. Econ. & Mgmt. 29 (1960).....	22
Hertzberg & Stewart, "Contingency Legal Fee for Merger Breaks Ground, Stirs Controversy," Wall St. J., Oct. 24, 1986.....	16
Peter Karsten, <i>Enabling The Poor To Have Their Day In Court: The Sanctioning Of Contingency Fee Contracts, A History To 1940</i> , 47 DePaul Law Review 231 (1998) .....	13
Elizabeth A. Kovachevich and Geri L. Waksler, <i>The Legal Profession: Edging Closer To Death With Each Passing Hour</i> , 20 Stetson L. Rev. 419 (1991).....	12
Herbert M. Kritzer, THE JUSTICE BROKER: LAWYERS AND ORDINARY LITIGATION (1990).....	15
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>The Wages Of Risk: The Returns of Contingency Fee Legal Practice</i> , 47 DePaul L. Rev. 267 (1998).....	15
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>The Wages of Risk: The Returns of Contingency Fee Legal Practice</i> , 47 DePaul L. Rev. 267 (1998).....	20

Honestus [pseud. of Benjamin Austin], <i>Observations on the Pernicious Practice of the Law</i> (Boston, 1819), reprinted in 13 Am. J. Legal Hist. 241 (1969).....	13
Lisa G. Lerman, <i>Blue-Chip Bilking: Regulation Of Billing And Expense Fraud By Lawyers</i> , 12 Geo. J. of Legal Ethics 205 (1999).....	23
F. MacKinnon, CONTINGENT FEES FOR LEGAL SERVICES (1964).....	15
Sherry Matteucci, "What the Heck Is 'Value Billing' Anyway?" Montana Lawyer, November 1992 .....	23
Barry J. Nace, <i>The "Legal Scholars" Speak on Contingency Fees</i> , Trial, Apr. 1994,.....	19
Reed, <i>Value Billing: An Update from the ELP Section's Task Force</i> , 14 Legal Econ. Sept. 1988.....	16
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Legal Profession Today</i> , 62 Ind. L.J. 151 (1987).....	23
REPORT OF THE FEDERAL COURTS STUDY COMMITTEE (Apr. 2, 1990) .....	24
Paul D. Rheingold, <i>The Development of Litigation Groups</i> , 6 Am. J. Trial Advocacy 1 (1982). .....	18
Robert L. Rossi, ATTORNEY'S FEES (2d ed. 1995).....	21
William G. Ross, <i>The Ethics of Hourly Billing by Attorneys</i> , 44 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	23
William G. Ross, THE HONEST HOUR (1996).....	23
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., , reprinted in 1965 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 305 (1965). .....	6
George B. Shepherd and Morgan Cloud, <i>Time And Money: Discovery Leads To Hourly Billing</i> , 1999 U. Ill. L. Rev. 91,.....	22
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process And The Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> , 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809 (2000).....	18
Charles Silver, <i>Unloading The Lodestar: Toward A New Fee Award Procedure</i> , 70 Tex. L. Rev. 865 (1992) .....	24
Stuart M. Speiser, Attorneys' Fees (1973).....	7
